

No. 20-35521

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human
Services; et al.

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Washington

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

ETHAN P. DAVIS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM D. HYSLOP
United States Attorney

ALISA B. KLEIN
AMANDA L. MUNDELL
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7236
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-3469*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
II. Factual Background And Prior Proceedings	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
A. The Washington Law At Issue Here Conflicts With Federal Law And Is Thus Preempted	10
B. The Washington Law Does Not Fall Within The Scope Of Section 1303's Non-Preemption Clause.....	12
C. Congress Did Not Regard The Separate Payment Requirement In Section 1303 As Unnecessary	15
CONCLUSION	17
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	3
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	14
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	10
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	10
<i>UnitedHealthCare of N.Y., Inc. v. Lacerwell</i> , _ F.3d _, No. 18-2583, 2020 WL 4045365 (2d Cir. July 20, 2020).....	10
<i>Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liability Litig., In re</i> , 959 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020)	14, 15
<i>Whitman v. Mineta</i> , 541 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
Federal Statutes:	
Administrative Procedure Act::	
5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i>	7
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....	1
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010):	
§ 1303	1
§ 1303(b)(2)(B)(i).....	1
§ 1303(b)(2)(B)(ii)-(C).....	3
§ 1303(b)(2)(D)(ii)(III).....	3
§ 1303(c)(1)	1, 4, 13, 15

§ 1303(c)(2)(A)(i).....	3
§ 1303(c)(3)	3
§ 1303(d)	4
§ 1321(d)	8
42 U.S.C. § 18023	1
42 U.S.C. § 18041(d)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346	1

State Statutes:

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14509(b)	13
Fla. Stat. § 390.0111(15).....	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.205	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143C-6-5.5	13
Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-92.1	13
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.073.....	8, 13
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.074(2)(a)	1, 7, 11

Regulations:

45 C.F.R. § 156.280	4
45 C.F.R. § 156.280(e)(2)(ii)(A).....	1, 5, 6, 10, 16
45 C.F.R. § 156.280(e)(2)(ii)(B).....	1, 5, 6, 10, 16

Legislative Material:

155 Cong. Rec. S14134 (daily ed. Dec. 24, 2009) 11

Other Authorities:

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., HHS, *CMS Bulletin Addressing Enforcement of Section 1303 of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act* (Oct. 6, 2017), <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/Section-1303-Bulletin-10-6-2017-FINAL-508.pdf>..... 5

77 Fed. Reg. 18,310 (Mar. 27, 2012) 4

80 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (Feb. 27, 2015).....4-5, 5

83 Fed. Reg. 56,015 (Nov. 9, 2018)..... 7

84 Fed. Reg. 71,674 (Dec. 27, 2019) 5, 6, 7, 11, 17
